(Registration No.104767W) as Statutory Auditors of the Company to hold office from the conclusion of this Annual General 
Meeting until the conclusion of the 55th Annual General Meeting of the Company, be ratified by the Members, on a remuneration 
of ` 16,50,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty Thousand only) plus service tax thereon and reimbursement of travelling and other 
out-of-pocket expenses, fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, 
for the year 2015-16.”

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

5. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modifications, the following as Special Resolution:

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 203 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 
Act, 2013 read with Schedule V to the Act, and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby granted to waive the excess remuneration of `30,12,468/- (Rupees Thirty Lac Twelve 
Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Eight only) paid to Mr. Gautam N. Mehra (DIN:00296615), Managing Director of the Company 
for the financial year 2014-2015.”

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT approval of Members be and is hereby granted to the Company to seek waiver of excess remuneration of 
`30,12,468/- (Rupees Thirty Lac Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Eight only) paid to Mr. Gautam N. Mehra (DIN:00296615) 
for the financial year 2014-2015 by making necessary application to Central Government in that regard.”

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Mr. C. V. Alexander (DIN:00253736), Whole-time Director and Mr. Uday C.

[...]

Sevekari, Khare & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No.000084), appointed as 
Cost Auditors by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial 
year ending 31st March 2016, be paid a remuneration of ` 2,30,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Thousand only) plus service tax 
thereon and reimbursement of travelling and other out-of-pocket expenses, fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company 
based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, for the year 2015-16.”

11. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modifications, the following as Special Resolution:

[...]

of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule V to the Act and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial 
Personnel) Rules, 2014 (including any amendments, statutory modifications or re-enactments thereto). 

The remuneration and terms and conditions as contained in the Agreement executed with Mr. C. V. Alexander are as under:

1. Basic Salary of `1,34,820 /- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty-four Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty only) per month.

2. House Rent Allowance at the rate of 25% of the Basic Salary.

3. Education Allowance and Special Allowance of `100/- and `14,112/- per month respectively. 

4. Reimbursement of medical expenses incurred on himself and his family subject to a ceiling of 5% of the Basic Salary.

[...]

any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule V to the Act and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial 
Personnel) Rules, 2014 (including any amendments, statutory modifications or re-enactments thereto).

The terms and conditions as contained in the Agreement executed with Mr. Gautam N. Mehra are as under:
Remuneration:

(i) Salary: ` 3,70,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Seventy Thousand only) per month, in the scale of ` 3,70,000/- – ` 35,000/- - ` 
4,40,000/-.

(ii) Commission: One per cent of the net profits of the Company subject to overall ceilings as laid down in Sections 197, 198 and 
other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

[...]

The Board, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has approved the appointment of Sevekari, Khare & Associates, Cost 
Accountants, A4 Hari Niwas, L. J. Road, Mumbai 400028 as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company 
for the year ending 31st March 2016 on a remuneration of ` 2,30,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Thousand only) plus service tax.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors has to be ratified by the shareholders of the Company.